
 

 

 

4 March 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment Committee 

 

Housing For All Committee 
 



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - William Booth 
House Redevelopment, Surry Hills 

4.   City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Housing For All Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 6 November 2023 

1

Item 1.



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - William 
Booth House Redevelopment, Surry Hills 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund ('Fund') was established with $10.3 million from 
the sale of land at Harold Park in 2015. Since its inception, the Fund has been publicly 
advertised and consultation undertaken with various community housing providers to 
promote the opportunities the Fund provides. An additional $10 million for Affordable and 
Diverse Housing has been provided for in the City's Long Term Financial Plan. 

The City has received a grant application from The Salvation Army, a Tier 2 Community 
Housing provider, to support the redevelopment of William Booth House, 56-60 Albion 
Street, Surry Hills. William Booth House currently provides accommodation for people 
suffering from problems associated with alcohol and drug use. The building is in need of 
redevelopment to make it fit for purpose and to better support a model of individual 
treatment.  

On 27 June 2023, the Salvation Army received development consent to refurbish William 
Booth House, including internal reconfiguration to provide 51 single bedrooms, communal 
facilities and refurbishment of signage.  

The project aligns with the grant guidelines for the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund and 
it is recommended that Council approve a $3 million cash grant through the Fund to the 
Salvation Army for this project.  

  

1

Item 3.

https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/council-governance-administration/grants-sponsorship-guidelines


Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a $3,000,000 (excluding GST) cash grant to The Trustee for the 
Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work to support the redevelopment of William Booth 
House located at 56-60 Albion Street, Surry Hills for the purposes of residential 
rehabilitation services as outlined in Attachment A to the subject report, and subject to 
the following conditions: 

(i) Council reserves the right to withdraw the grant offer: 

(a) if the project changes from the current proposal for residential rehabilitation 
services so that, in the City's view, it is no longer consistent with the project 
outlined in Attachment A or otherwise no longer complies with the City's 
Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines; or  

(b) if The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work is not able to 
demonstrate that funding is available to the agreed value of the project 
within 18 months of Council approval of this grant; 

(ii) the grant funds are only to be paid when all of the following are satisfied: 

(a) no sooner than 1 July 2024; and 

(b) when a Construction Certificate for the project has been issued; 

(iii) the City reserves the right to require the grant to be repaid in full indexed 
annually by CPI if:  

(a) The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work does not achieve 
practical completion of the development by 27 June 2028; or  

(b) the project changes from the current proposal for residential rehabilitation 
services so that, in the City's view, it is no longer consistent with the project 
as outlined in Attachment A or otherwise no longer complies with the City's 
Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines; 

(iv) the property supported though this grant will remain as residential rehabilitation 
services as outlined in Attachment A to the subject report into the future to fulfil 
the aims of the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund, unless Council exercises 
a right under paragraph (i) or (iii) above; and 

(v) the City will require a covenant to be registered on the land title to protect the 
land use referred to in paragraph (iv) unless the grant funds are repaid in 
accordance with paragraph (iii); and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations, execute 
and administer a grant agreement with The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) 
Social Work relating to the project described and on the terms described in A). 

2



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Salvation Army William Booth House Redevelopment  

3



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Background 

1. William Booth House, located at 56-60 Albion Street Surry Hills, is an existing 
residential rehabilitation service with mostly shared facilities, such as dormitories, 
bathrooms, living and dining areas. The current configuration is not fit for purpose for 
delivering a model of care focused on providing individual treatment. 

2. The City has received a grant application from the Salvation Army, a Tier 2 Community 
Housing provider, to support the redevelopment of William Booth House. 

3. The application meets the grant guidelines for the Affordable and Diverse Housing 
Fund.  

4. The development application for the project was approved on 27 June 2023. In 
accordance with its development consent, the Salvation Army will increase 
accommodation from 45 beds with shared bathrooms and d
[...]
e supported every year. 

8. During construction the existing William Booth House service will be relocated to other 
Salvation Army rehabilitation locations such as Stanmore House and Dooralong AOD 
service. 

9. The Salvation Army estimate the project will cost $28.6 million, with $8.6 million 
covered by their own funds. The request for funding from the City of Sydney is $3 
million and $6 million is already secured from the NSW Government. The remaining 
$11 million required will be achieved through a capital fundraising campaign. 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

10. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This grant is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(a) Direction 7 - Resilient and diverse communities - the recommended grant in this 
report contributes to improved wellbeing, well located, inclusive and affordable 
services that improve social connections and embrace a safe city. 

(b) Direction 10 - Housing for all - the recommended grant aligns with the City’s 
position on affordable housing, homelessness and social sustainability, as set 
out in A City For All, the social sustainability strategy, as well as Housing for All, 
the City's housing strategy. 

Risks 

11. Risks for the City in association with this investment have been addressed by setting 
the proposed conditions in the recommendations. If this grant is awarded, the applicant 
will be required to enter into an agreement governing the grant on terms satisfactory to 
the City. This includes requiring a covenant to be registered on the land title to ensure 
that the land continues to be used for Affordable Housing. 

Social / Cultural / Community 

12. A City For All is the social sustainability vision for a socially just and resilient Sydney. 
These grant recommendations are aligned with the following strategic directions and 
objectives: 

(a) Inclusive growth and opportunities:  

(i) Prevent homelessness and reduce rough sleeping through leading and 
participating in innovative approaches to addressing homelessness; 

5



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

(ii) Increase supply of housing that is universally designed for people of all 
ages and abilities; 

(iii) Provide improved access to facilities, programs and services for people on; 
and 

(iv) Enable community led solutions to local social issues. 

(b) Connect City - diverse, cohesive communities 

(i) Improve community safety through collaboration with government and 
nongovernment organisations to deliver improved services, programs and 
initiatives. 

Financial Implications 

13. Approval of the grant will reduce the affordable and diverse housing fund internal cash 
restriction by $3 million.  

14. The funds for the recommendation set out in this report will be included in relevant 
financial year's budget.  

Relevant Legislation 

15. Section 356(1) of the Local Government Act states that a council may, in accordance 
with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant financial 
assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

16. As per the Grants and Sponsorship guidelines the grant funds for this project will not 
be released until a construction certificate is issued for the development. 

17. Should the development not reach practical completion by 27 June 2028 the City 
reserves the right to reconsider its options and will report back to Council accordingly. 

KIM WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Office 

Sam Wild, Manager Grants 

6



 Attachment A 

Salvation Army William Booth House 
Redevelopment 

7



William Booth House

Redevelopment 
Information for the City of Sydney 

8



“THERE IS NO 
RE
[...]
eorge Community Housing as the CHPs who will receive the City's affordable housing 
contribution funds during the first term. These have the capability, personnel and track 
record to build in our LGA. 

Having regard to committed projects in our LGA, it is recommended that City West Housing 
is to receive the first $20 million of funds in any year. The next $20 million is to be split 
equally between Bridge Housing and St George Housing. Then any residual funding is split 
equally between City West Housing, Bridge Housing and St George Housing. This funding 
stream is independent of any grants made for specific projects such as Common Ground, 
Youth Foyer or Hammondcare housing for vulnerable women. The contributions Distribution 
Plan is for the core delivery of affordable housing as defined by the Act and the SEPP. 

The recommendation has been informed by consultation with the three CHPs identified in 
the Interim Plan and who made submissions. A broad range of possibilities were considered 
for the plan, with five options then assessed against the Distribution Plan Principles that aim 
to: 

• deliver maximum affordable housing dwellings; 

• protect the City's investments to date in the affordable housing pipeline; 

• ensure consistency with legislative requirements and the City's Affordable Housing 
Program. 

• strengthen CHPs that deliver affordable housing in the local area; and 

• ensure good governance arrangements, including periodic review. 

  

2



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

The recommended Distribution Plan will best protect the City's significant investment in the 

existing affordable housing pipeline to date, safeguarding its delivery. It will also facilitate a 

wider distribution of affordable housing contributions to share opportunities with other CHPs, 

grow their activity in the council area and capitalise on a broader range of housing 

opportunities. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution 
Plan, shown at Attachment A to the subject report, noting it will come into effect on 1 
July 2024;  

(B) Council repeal the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution 
Plan, that was adopted by Council in June 2023, but that has not yet come into effect; 
and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor variations to the 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan to correct any minor 
errors prior to finalisation. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan 

Attachment B. Options Analysis Matrix 

Attachment C. Resolution of Council 

Attachment D. Copy of Summary of Submissions Made Regarding Interim Plan - 
November 2022 Consultation 

Attachment E. Summary of Consultation with Community Housing Providers - 
December 2023   

3



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

Background 

1. This report recommends Council adopt the City of Sydney Affordable Housing 
Contributions Distribution Plan and repeal and the Interim Plan adopted by Council in 
June 2023. 

2. In June 2023, Council adopted the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions 
Interim Distribution Plan (Interim Plan) to guide the distribution of contribution funds 
collected under the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contribution Program 
(Program). The Interim Plan is to come into effect on 1 July 2024. Until that time, the 
arrangements for the distribution of contributions will remain unchanged from those in 
place under the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program as adopted in 2020. 

3. The Interim Plan says that contribution funds are to be split equally between three 
community housing providers (CHPs) in our local area, including: 

(a) Bridge Housing;  

(b) City West Housing; and  

(c) St George Community Housing (St George Housing).  

4. The above three Tier 1 CHPs identified in the Interim Plan have the scale and 
capability to develop ongoing projects in our local area. 

5. The commencement of the Interim Plan was deferred to 1 July 2024 to allow for:  

(a) further consideration of issues raised by CHPs and the Department of 
Communities and Justice (DCJ) in their submissions to the public exhibition of 
the Interim Plan, including: 

(i) concerns that if contributions funds are split between three CHPs that the 
contribution would not be enough to support the delivery of new supply; 
and 

(ii) concerns that the Interim Plan creates serious risks to the delivery of the 
existing development pipeline of over 500 affordable dwellings in the local 
area;  

(b) additional consultation with CHPs identified by the Interim Plan to better 
understand their capabilities and willingness to manage affordable housing in 
accordance with the requirements of the Program, and how funds would likely be 
used;  

(c) consideration of forthcoming Federal and State Government affordable housing 
policies, for example, details of the Federal Government's Housing Australia 
Future Fund (HAFF) which were yet to be announced;   

(d) administrative arrangements will be required, including the preparation of funding 
agreements between the City and the receiving CHPs, that will set out the CHPs 
obligations for using the contribution funds; and 

(e) where possible, the completion of a (final) distribution plan to minimise the 

administrative disruptions that are expected when moving from one approach to 

distribution to another.  

4



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

6. This report addresses those matters raised in prior submissions and recommends 
Council adopt the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan 
(Distribution Plan), shown at Attachment A, and repeal the Interim Plan adopted by 
Council in June 2023. 

The City's affordable housing contribution requirements have successfully 
delivered significant amounts of affordable 
[...]
) Tranche 1 - the first $20 million in funds are to be allocated to City West 
Housing;  

5



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

(b) Tranche 2 - the second $20 million in funds are to be shared equally between 
Bridge Housing and St George Housing; and   

(c) Tranche 3 - any residual funding is to be split equally between City West 
Housing, Bridge Housing and St George Housing. 

15. This ensures that City West meets its current projects before the allocation changes. 
Funds will only be allocated where they exceed $1 million per CHP per tranche, the 
smallest amount of ‘useful’ funding that could be allocated to purchase an existing 
property. Where a tranche falls below that amount, it will be given to the CHP who last 
received funding. 

16. For in-kind contributions (floor space built by the developer as part of their 
development and dedicated to a CHP), the Distribution Plan says dwellings are to be 
offered to Bridge Housing and St George Housing, with any monetary contributions 
being adjusted accordingly. 

17. In-kind contributions are to be allocated to Bridge Housing and St George Housing 
because in consultation both expressed a greater willingness to receive in-kind 
contributions, noting existing systems for their management are in place for accepting 
property, while City West Housing expressed a preference for monetary contributions 
to develop new affordable housing.  

The Distribution Plan will be subject to annual reporting and will be reviewed 
in five years to ensure the best approach for distributing contributions  

Implementation  

18. Prior to the Distribution Plan coming into effect on 1 July 2024, the City will work with 
City West Housing, Bridge Housing and St George Housing to finalise funding 
agreements. The purpose of the funding agreement is to ensure contribution funds are 
being used for the provision of affordable housing in the local area in accordance with 
the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Asse
[...]
with the requirements set out 
under an Environmental Planning 
Instrument. Nor can it adopt a plan that is 
inconsistent with the Program unless it first 
makes changes to those provisions. 
 

Excellent  
 
 Consistent with current legislaƟon. 
 The funding agreement can include 

requirements that ensure resulƟng 
housing is managed in accordance 
with the City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program (June 2023). 

 

Excellent  
 
 Consistent with current legislaƟon. 
 The funding agreement can include 

requirements that ensure resulƟng 
housing is managed in accordance 
with the City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program (June 2023). 

 

Excellent  
 
 Consistent with current legislaƟon. 
 The funding agreement can include 

requirements that ensure resulƟng 
housing is City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program (June 2023). 

 

Excellent  
 
 Consistent with current legislaƟon. 
 The funding agreement can include 

requirements that ensure resulƟng 
housing is City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program (June 2023). 

 

Excellent  
 
 Consistent with current legislaƟon. 
 The funding agreement can include 

requirements that ensure resulƟng 
housing is City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Program (June 2023). 

 

 

27



Attachment C 

Resolution of Council 

28



26 June 2023 
 

Item 8.3 

Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - Affordable Housing Program Update - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012, Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
(Green Square Town Centre) 2013, Sydney Local Environmental Plan (Green 
Square Town Centre - Stage 2) 2013 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the matters raised in response to the public exhibition of Planning 
Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update and draft City of Sydney 
Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and draft City of Sydney Affordable 
Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, as described at Attachment A to the 
subject report;  

(B) Council approve Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 
Update, shown at Attachment B to the subject report, as amended, to be made as a 
local environmental plan under Section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, subject to the making of minor amendments to align the 
planning proposal with the resolution at (C); 

(C) Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 
2022, shown at Attachment C to the subject report, as amended, noting that it will 
come into effect on the date of publication of the subject local environmental plan, in 
accordance with Clause 20 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2021, subject to the following amendment as underlined: 

(i) amendment of Section 2.1.6 – Satisfying a contributions requirement by 
dedicating dwellings, to read at the second dot-point “affordable rental dwellings 
are owned by government or a nominated and Recommended and Eligible CHP 
or as otherwise provided for in any distribution plan adopted by Council”;  

(ii) amendment of Section 2.1.6 – Satisfying a contributions requirement by 
dedicating dwellings, to read at the last paragraph “Appendix C details the 
process for dedicating dwellings for affordable housing unless otherwise 
provided for in any distribution plan adopted by Council”;  

29



(iii) amendment of Section 2.9.1 – How in-kind contributions are to be used, to read 
“In-kind contributions of affordable housing dwellings are to be given/dedicated, 
free of cost, to a Recommended CHP, or as otherwise provided for in any 
distribution plan adopted by Council as identified in a Distribution Plan. Where 
dedication is in accordance with this Program, In in the circumstances that no 
Recommended CHP is willing to accept the inkind contribution, then it may 
instead be given/dedicated by the developer to another Eligible CHP according 
to the terms of any planning agreement. In-kind contributions are to remain 
affordable housing in perpetuity and to be owned and managed by the receiving 
CHP in accordance with this Program.” 

(D) Council approve the draft City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim 
Distribution Plan, shown at Attachment D to the subject report, as amended, noting it 
will not commence until 1 July 2024; 

(E) Council note that following further research and stakeholder consultation it is intended 
that a final distribution plan will be reported to Council prior to 1 July 2024; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments 
to Planning Proposal: City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Update, the draft 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program Amendment 2022 and the draft City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, to correct any 
drafting errors or inconsistencies, prior to finalisation.  

Carried unanimously. 

X084801 

30



Attachment D 

Copy of Summary of Submissions Made 

Regarding Interim Plan – November 2022 

Consultation 

 

31



 

Attachment D  

Interim Distribution Plan – Summary of Submissions and Responses  

(received during 2022 Public Exhibition and duplicated below)  

 

Community submissions 

Summary of key matter raised Officer response  
 

Support for additional affordable housing providers 

(raised in 2 submissions) 

Two submissions expressed support for 
expanding the distribution of contributions to 
other affordable housing providers, so long as: 
 

i) the provider(s) are genuine, not-for-profit 
affordable housing providers, and 
 

ii) it is controlled to ensure the continued 
viability of City West Housing, who are 
supported in the Pyrmont area. 

Recommended CHPs that are identified to 
receive affordable housing funds in the City 
must be registered Tier 1 or Tier 2 community 
housing providers, assessed and regulated 
under a national code.  
 
The City acknowledges the concern that 
distributing the funds more widely may 
threaten the continued viabilit
[...]
t the money 
between two CHPs and allocated a 
fixed amount to City West each year) 
had merit, although the amounts 
should be considered in light of City 
West’s pipeline. 
 
Reasonable certainty is needed for 
City West to deliver its pipeline. 
Leveraging debt can only go so far.  
 
It is unreasonable to 
withdraw/significantly reduce 
funding now. Projects have been in 
the planning stages in some cases for 
more than 3 years, so the first $50m-
$100m ought to go to City West to 
reflect sunk costs and facilitate 
delivery of the pipeline. 

The City could consider linking 
funding to their land sales and should 
be open to spot rezonings. This 
would provide more land 
opportunities in the LGA. 
 
More collaboration between CHPs is 
possible to share funds depending on 
what is in their pipeline. Otherwise, 
taking turns in funding allocation 
would work – say $10m - $20m to 
each CHP in turn. 
 
A grant model wouldn’t be optimal. 
Applying for funding is a big 
administrative burden and does not 
build in certainty to support planning 
or enable providers to capitalise on 
opportunities. 

Sharing the contribution funds 
between three CHPs would be 
optimal.  
 
There is an opportunity for greater 
co-operation between CHPs. 

All three CHPs agreed that there 
were opportunities to share funding 
more widely and for greater co-
operation between CHPs. 
 
This would recognise a CHP’s 
existing pipeline and commitments 
and its capacity to deliver additional 
housing outcomes at any particular 
time.  
 
None favoured having to apply for 
funding and preferred a more 
consistent funding arrangement to 
facilitate forward planning. Certainty 
is important. 
 
 

 

42


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - William Booth House Redevelopment, Surry Hills
	Attachment A - Salvation Army William Booth House Redevelopment

	4 City of Sydney 

Minutes of the meeting


Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Housing For All Committee - 4 March 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon 

Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.53pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Housing For All Committee concluded at 3.50pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing For All Committee of Monday 6 November 2023, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Housing For All Committee. 

The Housing For All Committee recommended the following: 

Item 8.3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - William Booth 
House Redevelopment, Surry Hills 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a $3,000,000 (excluding GST) cash grant to The Trustee for the Salvation 
Army (NSW) Social Work to support the redevelopment of William Booth House located at 
56-60 Albion Street, Surry Hills for the purposes of residential rehabilitation services as 
outlined in Attachment A to the subject report, and subject to the following conditions: 

(i) Council reserves the right to withdraw the grant offer: 

(a) if the project changes from the current proposal for residential rehabilitation 
services so that, in the City's view, it is no longer consistent with the project 
outlined in Attachment A or otherwise no longer complies with the City's Grants 
and Sponsorship Guidelines; or  



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 

 
(b) if The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work is not able to 

demonstrate that funding is available to the agreed value of the project within 18 
months of Council approval of this grant; 

(ii) the grant funds are only to be paid when all of the following are satisfied: 

(a) no sooner than 1 July 2024; and 

(a) when a Construction Certificate for the project has been issued; 

(iii) the City reserves the right to require the grant to be repaid in full indexed annually by 
CPI if:  

(a) The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work does not achieve practical 
completion of the development by 27 June 2028; or  

(a) the project changes from the current proposal for residential rehabilitation 
services so that, in the City's view, it is no longer consistent with the project as 
outlined in Attachment A or otherwise no longer complies with the City's Grants 
and Sponsorship Guidelines; 

(iv) the property supported though this grant will remain as residential rehabilitation 
services as outlined in Attachment A to the subject report into the future to fulfil the 
aims of the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund, unless Council exercises a right 
under paragraph (i) or (iii) above; and 

(v) the City will require a covenant to be registered on the land title to protect the land use 
referred to in paragraph (iv) unless the grant funds are repaid in accordance with 
paragraph (iii); and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations, execute and 
administer a grant agreement with The Trustee for the Salvation Army (NSW) Social Work 
relating to the project described and on the terms described in A). 

(Note – at the meeting of the Housing For All Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.)  

S117676 

Speakers 

Andrew Hill (Salvation Army) and Matt Fisher (Salvation Army) addressed the meeting of the 
Housing For All Committee on Item 3. 

 

 



Housing For All Committee 4 March 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan 

The Housing For All Committee decided that consideration of this matter shall be deferred to the 
meeting of Council on 11 March 2024. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Housing For All Committee was as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan, 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report, noting it will come into effect on 1 July 2024;  

(B) Council repeal the City of Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Interim Distribution Plan, 
that was adopted by Council in June 2023, but that has not yet come into effect; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor variations to the City of 
Sydney Affordable Housing Contributions Distribution Plan to correct any minor errors prior to 
finalisation.  

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 4 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Housing For All Committee on 4 March 2024. 

X100083 

Speakers 

Leonie King (City West Housing), Robin Fletcher (St George Community Housing), Andrew Brooks 
(St George Community Housing), and Simone Parsons (Bridge Housing) addressed the meeting of 
the Housing For All Committee on Item 4. 


